
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

REBECCA G. CHURCH 
Attorney for the United States  
Acting Under Authority  
Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515 
Nicholas W. Pilchak 
CA State Bar No. 331711 
Andrew R. Haden 
CA State Bar No. 258436 
Assistant U.S. Attorneys 
880 Front Street, Room 6293 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Tel: (619)546-9709 / 6961 
Email: nicholas.pilchak@usdoj.gov 
 
Attorneys for the United States 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
 Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
WAIEL YOUSIF ANTON (5), 
 
 Defendant. 

Case No.: 19-CR-4768-GPC 
                 22-CR-1142-GPC 
 
Date: November 28, 2022 
Time: 8:30 a.m. 
 
The Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel 
 
THE UNITED STATES’  
SENTENCING SUMMARY CHART 
 
 

The Plaintiff, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by and through its counsel, 

REBECCA G. CHURCH, Attorney for the United States, Acting Under Authority of 28 

U.S.C. § 515, and Nicholas W. Pilchak and Andrew R. Haden, Assistant U.S. Attorneys, 

hereby files its Sentencing Summary Chart, which is based upon the files and records of 

this case.   
DATED:  November 21, 2022 Respectfully submitted, 
 

REBECCA G. CHURCH 
Attorney for the United States 

 
/s/ Nicholas W. Pilchak___________ 

 NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK   
Assistant United States Attorney

Case 3:19-cr-04768-GPC   Document 363   Filed 11/21/22   PageID.3735   Page 1 of 2



 

 

SENTENCING SUMMARY CHART 
[ ☒ ] AND GOVERNMENT MOTION UNDER USSG § 3E1.1(b)] 

Sentencing Date: November 28, 2022 

USPO   [☐] 
AUSA   [☒]   

DEF   [☐] 
Defendant’s Name:  Waiel Yousif ANTON     Docket Nos.: 19-cr-4768-GPC / 22-cr-1142-GPC  
Attorney’s Name: Nicholas W. Pilchak  Phone No.: (619) 546-9709  
Guideline Manual Used:  November 1, 2021  Agree with USPO Calc.:  Yes ☒  No☐ 
Base Offense Level(s):  USSG § 2J1.2 – Obstruction of Justice     14   
Specific Offense Characteristics: 
Adjustment for Role in the Offense [USSG § 3B1.2]       0  
Adjustment for Obstruction of Justice [USSG § 3C1.1]:       0  
Adjustment for Commission of Offense on Pretrial Release [USSG § 3C1.3]:     +3  
Adjusted Offense Level:     17  
☐  Combined (Mult. Counts) ☐  Career Off. ☐Armed Career Crim. 

Adjustment for Acceptance of Responsibility [☒ Government Motion – USSG §3E1.1(b)]    -3  
Total Offense Level:     14  
Criminal History Score:       0  
Criminal History Category:       I  
   Career Offender    Armed Career Criminal 
Guideline Range: from   15  mths 
      to     21  mths 
Departures: 
   None       0  
 
Final Guideline Range: Adjusted Offense Level    14    from   15  mths 
      to     21  mths 
 
JOINT GLOBAL RECOMMENDATION:  12 months and one day, as to each case, to run 
concurrently; 3 years of supervised release;* forfeiture; $56,215 fine; $200 special assessment. 
 
Individual Judgments:   
Case No: 19-cr-4768-GPC (Count 8): 12 months and one day; 3 years of supervised release; 
forfeiture per ECF 339; $56,215 fine; $100 special assessment.   
 
Case No: 22-cr-1142-GPC (Count 6): 12 months and one day; 3 years of supervised released; 
forfeiture per ECF 25; $100 special assessment.     
 
*While the parties agree to jointly recommend the other components of this sentence, there is not an 
agreement for a joint recommendation of supervised release.   See ECF 291 at 9.

Case 3:19-cr-04768-GPC   Document 363   Filed 11/21/22   PageID.3736   Page 2 of 2


