1	REBECCA G. CHURCH				
2	Attorney for the United States				
2	Acting Under Authority Conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 515 Nicholas W. Pilchak				
3	Nicholas W. Pilchak CA State Bar No. 331711				
4	Andrew R. Haden CA State Bar No. 258436				
5	Assistant U.S. Attorneys				
6	880 Front Street, Room 6293 San Diego, CA 92101				
7	Tel: (619)546-9709 / 6961 Email: nicholas.pilchak@usdoj.gov				
8	Attorneys for the United States				
9	HIMITED STAT	TES DISTRICT COURT			
10	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
11	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	Case No.: 19-CR-4768-GPC			
12		22-CR-1142-GPC			
13	Plaintiff,				
14	V.	Date: November 28, 2022 Time: 8:30 a.m.			
		1 me. 0.30 a.m.			
15	WAIEL YOUSIF ANTON (5),	The Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel			
16	Defendant.	THE UNITED STATES'			
17	_ = ===================================	SENTENCING SUMMARY CHART			
18					
19	The Plaintiff, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by and through its counsel,				
20	REBECCA G. CHURCH, Attorney for the United States, Acting Under Authority of 28				
21	U.S.C. § 515, and Nicholas W. Pilchak and Andrew R. Haden, Assistant U.S. Attorneys,				
22	hereby files its Sentencing Summary Chart, which is based upon the files and records of				
23	this case.				
24	DATED: November 21, 2022	Respectfully submitted,			
25		REBECCA G. CHURCH			
26		Attorney for the United States			
27		/s/ Nicholas W. Pilchak			
28	NICHOLAS W. PILCHAK				
		Assistant United States Attorney			

SENTENCING SUMMARY CHART		USPO		
[⊠] AND GOVERNMENT MOTION UNDER USSG § 3E1.1(b)]	F	AUSA	$[\boxtimes]$	
Sentencing Date: November 28, 2022		DEF		
Defendant's Name: Waiel Yousif ANTON Docket Nos.: 19-cr-4768-GPC / 22	2-cr-114	42-GP	<u>C</u>	
Attorney's Name: Nicholas W. Pilchak Phone No.: (619) 54	<u> 46-9709</u>)		
Guideline Manual Used: November 1, 2021 Agree with USPO C	Calc.: Y	'es ⊠	No□	
Base Offense Level(s): <u>USSG § 2J1.2 – Obstruction of Justice</u>			_14	
Specific Offense Characteristics:				
Adjustment for Role in the Offense [USSG § 3B1.2]				
Adjustment for Obstruction of Justice [USSG § 3C1.1]:				
Adjustment for Commission of Offense on Pretrial Release [USSG § 3C1.3]:				
Adjusted Offense Level:			17	
☐ Combined (Mult. Counts) ☐ Career Off. ☐ Armed Career Crim.				
Adjustment for Acceptance of Responsibility [⊠ Government Motion – USSG §	3E1.1(1	<u>b)]</u>	3_	
Total Offense Level:			_14	
Criminal History Score:			0	
Criminal History Category:			<u> </u>	
Career Offender Armed Career Criminal				
Guideline Range:	from		_ mths	
Departures:	to	_21	_ mths	
None			0	
Final Guideline Range: Adjusted Offense Level <u>14</u>	from to	15 21	mths mths	

JOINT GLOBAL RECOMMENDATION: 12 months and one day, as to each case, to run concurrently; 3 years of supervised release;* forfeiture; \$56,215 fine; \$200 special assessment.

Individual Judgments:

Case No: 19-cr-4768-GPC (Count 8): 12 months and one day; 3 years of supervised release; forfeiture per ECF 339; \$56,215 fine; \$100 special assessment.

Case No: 22-cr-1142-GPC (Count 6): 12 months and one day; 3 years of supervised released; forfeiture per ECF 25; \$100 special assessment.

^{*}While the parties agree to jointly recommend the other components of this sentence, there is not an agreement for a joint recommendation of supervised release. *See* ECF 291 at 9.